

SECTION IV B

Listed on 26.09.2013

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 87  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 13055 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Gurnam Singh & Ors .....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors .....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 29.08.2013, when the following order was passed:-

" Counter affidavits on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 3, 4 and 9 have already come on record.

Copy of the counter affidavit filed by the duly represented respondents be served on the other side.

Respondent No.5 is reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on his behalf.

Respondent Nos.6 and 10 are granted three weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

Service report in respect of respondent Nos.2, 7, 8 and 11 is awaited.

List again on 26.9.2013."

It is submitted that there are eleven respondents. AD Card duly signed has been received from respondent no. 5. Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 9 and has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 3, 4 & 9 only. Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate for respondent no. 10 has on 24-9-2013 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.10 but the same is defective for the reasons that:

1. Copy has not been served on Mr. Himanshu Munshi, Advocate for Petitioner Nos. 2 to 5.

2. Annexure filed alongwith counter affidavit has not been marked and

3. Page numbering of the Annexure mentioned in the body of Counter Affidavit is incorrect.

Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers, containing notice, have been received back from respondent nos. 2, 7, 8 and 11.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent nos. 2, 7, 8 and 11.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 25th day of September ,2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Munshi, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.  
Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ckm